
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS

GREG ABBOTT

June 15,2010

Mr. Wan-en M. S. Emst
Chief of the General Counsel Division
City ofDallas
1500 Marilla Street, Room 7BN
Dallas, Texas 75201

0R2010-08736

Dear Mr. Emst:

You ask whether celiain information is subject to required public disclosure lmder the
Public Infomlation Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Govemment Code. Your request was
assigned ID# 382720.

The City of Dallas (the "city") received a request for all documents related to a specified
incident at the Bahama Beach Water Parle 1 You state the city will release some of the
requested infOlmation. You claim that the submitted infonnation is excepted from disclosure
under section 552.101 of the Govemment Code. We have considered the exception you
claim and reviewed the submitted infonnation.

Section 552.101 of the Govemment Code excepts from public disclosure "infonnation
considered to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutOly, or byjudicial decision."
Gov't Code § 552.101. This exception encompasses infonnation that other statutes make
confidential, including section 773.091 of the Health and Safety Code, which provides in
relevant part:

(b) Records ofthe identity, evaluation, or treatment ofapatient by emergency
medical services personnel or by a physician providing medical supervision
that are created by the emergency medical services personnel or physician or

Iyou state the city sought and received clarification :5:0111 the requestor regarding the request. See
Gov't Code § 552.222(b) (stating if information requested is unclear to governmental body or if large amOlUlt
of infolTI1ation has been requested, govenm1ental body may ask requestor to clarify or narrow request, but may
not inquire into purpose for which infol1uation will be used).
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maintained by an emergency medical services provider are confidential and
privileged and may not be disclosed except as provided by this chapter.

(g) The privilege of confidentiality under tIns section does not extend to
infonnation regarding the presence, nature of injury or ilhless, age, sex,
occupation, and city of residence of a patient who is receiving emergency
medical services.

Health & Safety C;ode § 773.091(b), (g). Except for the infonnation specified in
section 773.091(g), emergency medical services ("EMS") records are deemed confidential·
under section 773.091 andmay onlybe released in accordance with chapter 773 ofthe Health
and Safety Code. See id. §§ 773.091-.094. You state the information you have highlighted
constitutes EMS records prepared by EMS personnel documenting medical attention
provided to a patient by EMS personnel. Based on your representation and our review, we
conclude the infonnation you have highlighted constitutes EMS records subject to
chapter 773 of the Health and Safety Code. Thus, the city must withhold the EMS records
you have highlighted under section 552.101 of the Govenunent Code in conjunction with
section 773.091 ofthe Health and Safety Code, except as specified by section 773.091(g).

We note some of the remaining infOlmation is excepted under section 552.148 of the
Government Code, wllich provides:

(a) In this section, "minor" means a person younger than 18 years of age.

(b) The following infonnation maintained by a municipality for purposes
related to the participation by a minor in a recreational program or activity is
excepted from the requirements of Section 552.021:

(1) the name, age, home address, home telephone number, or
social security number ofthe minor;

(2) a photograph of the minor; and

(3) the name ofthe minor's parent or legal guardian.

Gov't Code § 552.148(a)-(b).2 We find the information at issue.pertains to-an insident
arising out of the participation of a minor in a recreational activity. Cf Tex. Civ. Prac. &

2The Office of the Attomey General will raise a mandatory exception on behalf of a govemmental
body, but ordinarily will not raise other exceptions. See Open Records Decision Nos. 481 (1987), 480
(1987),470 (1987).
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Rem. Code Ann. § 75.001 (swimming constitutes recreational activity). We further note that
the park where the incident at issue occurred, Bahama Beach Water Park, is administered by
the city. Accordingly, we find the infonnation we have marked is maintained by the city for
purposes related to the partiCipation by a minor in a recreational program or activity.
Accordingly, the city must withhold the information we have marked lUlder section 552.148
of the Government Code.

ill summary, the city must withhold the EMS records you have highlighted under
section 552.101 ofthe Government Code in conjunction with section 773.091 ofthe Health
and Safety Code, except as specified by section 773.091(g). The citymust also withhold the
informationwe have marked under section 552.148 ofthe Govemment Code. The remaining
information must be released.

This letter "ruling is limited to the particular infonnation at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must 'not be relied upon as a previous
determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
govemmental body and ofthe requestor. For more infonnation conceming those rights and
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index or1.php,
or call the Office of the Attomey General's Open Govemment Hotline, toll free,
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator oftheOffice of
the Attomey General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787.

JB/dls

Ref: ID# 382720

Enc. Submitted documents

c: Requestor
(w/o enclosures)


